PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
Hu-Friedy Mfg.Co., Ll	LC	04.	/28/2011				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Mr. James Feine						
Street Address:	4801 Willow						
City:	Bellaire						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	77401						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10							
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 1130		8190					
Application Number: 1282		3835					
Application Number: 111		11161743					
Application Number: 125		2513850					
Patent Number: 7		150629					
Patent Number: 650		081					
Patent Number: 77		656					
Patent Number: 6		968					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Patent Number:

Patent Number:

Fax Number:(713)652-2556Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:713-652-2555Email:marcee@lpats.com

6328566

6893261

PATENT REEL: 026204 FRAME: 0144

501516792

Address Line 1: 2710 Louisian	LUNDEEN & LUNDEEN, PLLC 2710 Louisiana HOUSTON, TEXAS 77006			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FEINE ASSMTS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel N. Lundeen			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_assignment_agreement#page1.tif source=Executed_assignment_agreement#page2.tif source=Executed_assignment_agreement#page3.tif				

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS (this "Assignment") dated April 28, 2011, is made by and between Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC, a Delaware LLC whose principal place of business is located at 3232 N. Rockwell Street, Chicago, Illinois 60618 ("Assignor"), and James Feine, an individual residing at 4801 Willow, Bellaire, Texas 77401 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee certain Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Assets as defined below (collectively, the "IP ASSETS"); and

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient consideration acknowledged by the Assignor to have been received in full:

1. The Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in, to and under all , inventions, and utility models and applications therefor that are included in the intellectual property listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, extensions, and reexaminations thereof or thereon ("IP ASSETS"), including the right to claim the priority date of the IP ASSETS and any legal equivalents thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such IP ASSETS, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue for past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of such IP ASSETS, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

 The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

 The Assignor hereby requests that the appropriate patent, trademark or other government offices record this Assignment and issue a new certificate of registration in the Assignee's name.

4. This Assignment does not relieve Assignee of any obligations under the Mutual Termination Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 026204 FRAME: 0146

- 3 -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment of Intellectual Property IP ASSETS this 28th day of April, 2011.

ASSIGNOR HU-FRIEDY MFG. CO., LLC

Bv Its:

STATE OF JILLINGIS) SS. COUNTY OF COOF)

On this 28th day of April, 2011, before me appeared <u>Matthew Berns</u>, who being my duly sworn, did say that he/she is the Vice President of ASSIGNOR, a Delaware LLC, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS ("Assignment"), and acknowledged to me that he/she signed and delivered the foregoing Assignment on behalf of and pursuant to authority from such company and that the foregoing Assignment was a free and voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public: ~

My commission expires:_

OFFICIAL SEAL JUAN MARCELO SOLIZ Notary Public - State of Illinola My Commission Expires Dec 1, 2014

ASSIGNEE JAMES FEINE By: Its: STATE OF TEXAS) SS. COUNTY OF HALLIS day of MAL, 2011, before On this me appeared _ Tanks Feine _, who being my duly sworn, did say that he/she is ·140----- _of ASSIGNEE, an individual, and personally known to me as the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS ("Assignment"), and acknowledged to me that he signed and delivered the foregoing Assignment and that the foregoing Assignment was a free and voluntary act and deed.

ANC. Notary Public

My commission expires:____



PATENT REEL: 026204 FRAME: 0147

SCHEDULE 1

Title	Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Miniature Ultrasonic	US	10/064,915	6,893,261
Footswitch Generator for			
Dental Scaling and Method			
ID System for Ultrasonic Dental Inserts	US	09/681,251	6,328,566
Trimodular Ultrasonic	US	09/086,142	0.404.000
Dental Device	00	09/000,142	6,164,968
Lighted Ultrasonic	US	11/612,330	
Handpiece and Color Code	00	11/072,000	
Grip System – (Abandoned)			
Dental Delivery Device	US	11/162,069	7,766,656
Dental Delivery Device	US	12/823,835	
Efficiency-Modulated	US	10/065,991	
Ultrasonic Instrument			
Inserts (Abandoned)			
Efficiency-Modulated	US	11/161,743	
Ultrasonic Instrument			
Plastic Tip System -	US	44/400.074	
(Abandoned)	03	11/160,971	
Movable Pin Ultrasonic	US	11/308,190	
Transducers	00	11/300,130	
Piezoelectric Transducer	N/A	Not filed - Concept	
Insert for a Magnetostrictive		Record dated October	
Ultrasonic Power		26, 2009	
Ultrasonic control apparatus	US	09/606,464	6,503,081
	US	12/513,850	
	119	10/2/0165	7 450 500
	υu	10/249100	1,120,058
Ultrasonic control apparatus and method Tip-based computer controlled system for a hand-held dental delivery device Lighted ultrasonic handpiece and color code grip system	US US US		6,503,081 7,150,629